
No. 15-1548

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT W. MCKAY,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM L. FEDERSPIEL;
RANDY F. PFAU
Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan – Northern Division
Honorable Thomas L. Ludington, District Judge

**PETITION OF APPELLANT ROBERT W. MCKAY
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

PHILIP L. ELLISON
OUTSIDE LEGAL COUNSEL PLC
PO Box 107
Hemlock, MI 48626
(989) 642-0055
(888) 398-7003 - fax
pellison@olcplc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. It has gone un rebutted that McKay’s averred activities are proscribed by an administrative order which McKay argues is constitutionally infirm. 5

 II. McKay has constitutional pre-enforcement standing 7

 III. The denial of standing to challenge First Amendment violations is of exception importance and worthy of en banc consideration..... 14

CONCLUSION & RELIEF REQUESTED..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (CA7 2012).....	5
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	1, 6, 7, 10, 14, 15
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 620 F.3d 704 (CA7 2010).....	6, 9
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	9
<i>Ford v. Wilson</i> , 90 F.3d 245 (CA7 1996).....	1
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (CA9 1995).....	5
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (CA1 2011).....	1, 5, 10
<i>Hart v. Hairston</i> , 343 F.3d 762 (CA5 2003).....	1
<i>Holder v Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	1, 6, 14, 15
<i>In re Bradley Estate</i> , 494 Mich. 367; 835 N.W.2d 545 (2013)	4, 11
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014).....	14
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (CA7 2003).....	9
<i>McKay v Federspiel</i> , __ F.3d __ (CA6 2016).....	1, 4, 10, 13

<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	12
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	2
<i>Roberson v. Hayti Police Dep’t</i> , 241 F.3d 992 (CA8 2001).....	1
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	9
<i>Smith v. Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (CA11 2000).....	1, 5
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	12
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 525 Fed. Appx. 415 (2013).....	13
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	1, 6, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Williams v. Browman</i> , 981 F.2d 901 (CA6 1992).....	1

STATUTES

M.C.L. § 600.1715.....	4, 11
------------------------	-------

COURT RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 35.....	15
